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CONVERTIBLE POLY DOOR KIT: DOOR-H-PIO1K6

Please look through and read these instructions BEFORE starting so you understand 
what processes you’ll be doing, and possible extra tools you may need.
Do Not discard product packaging until installation is complete and functioning 
properly.

Upper Front 
Doors

Lower 
Front Doors

Upper
Rear Doors
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( PARTS NOT PROPORTIONAL - FOR VIEWING PURPOSES ONLY)
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1” Restraint Straps Extension Dampening Cylinders

Adhesive Backed Cell Foam Gasket

Item Item
A J

Description Description

B K
C L
D M
E N
F O
G P
H

M 12X50 Hex Flanged Bolt M8 Hex Flanged Nylock Nut
 M8x16 Hex Flanged Bolt  M8 Cap Nut
 M8x35 Button Head  M6 Hex Flanged Nylock Nut
 M8x20 Button Head  M5 Flanged Hex Nut
 M6x16 Button Head  M6 Flat Washer
 M5x20 Hex Flanged  M8 Flat Washer
 M6x50 Hex Flanged  M8 No-Slip Clip-On Barrel Nut
 M12 Hex Flanged Nylock Nut

Qty Qty
8 32

16 20
12 8
34 4
16 18
4 46
8 2
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Fig.1a

Fig.2a

Fig.1b

Fig.2b Fig.2c

1.First, you need to remove the existing doors. Starting in the front, remove the bolts holding the door 
   hinges on.  Fig.1a shows removing these bolts, and also removed. Fig.1b shows Rear Doors being 
   removed. Repeat for opposite side.

2.Next, you need to remove the door latch strikers by removing the two (2) bolts holding it in place as
   shown in Fig.2a viewing from the outside, and Fig.2b from the inside of the vehicle. And Fig.2c
   shown removed.  Repeat for opposite side.

Remove Hinge Remove Hinge 
BoltsBolts

Remove Hinge Remove Hinge 
BoltsBolts

Remove Remove 
Latch Latch 
Striker Striker 
& Bolts& Bolts

Striker Striker 
RemovedRemoved

NOTE: From this point forward it is important for you to start with the REAR DOORS FIRST,
            both sides, or you will have a difficult time removing the Frame bolts in the following
            steps when you start on the Front doors. So be sure to follow these steps in order as
            they are shown.

RemovedRemoved



©2024 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-DOOR-H-PIO1K6_5-14-24
5

Fig.3

3.Starting with the Rear Door 
   (driver’s side shown here), you
   will need to install the Hinge 
   Covers using the M8x16 Hex
   Flanged Bolts, Item”B” in your 
   kit, (2) per hinge. Repeat for 
   opposite Rear side. See Fig.3.

4. After the covers are on, now you will need to install three (3) Tube Clamps provided in your kit. 
    Fig.4 shows the basic position and location of the clamps on the Driver’s Side. If you have an
    aftermarket Rack installed on the back as we show here, you will just use the existing clamp
    from the Rack for the Middle clamp location by bolting into that clamp. If you do not have one, then
    you will need to install a clamp in that location.  Do not tighten clamps yet. Now take the Door 
    Mounting Bracket for that door and align the clamp holes to the bracket & tighten clamps in that
    position. See Fig.4a-c. Repeat for opposite side.

(view from rear driver’s side)(view from rear driver’s side)

Install Using M8x16 Install Using M8x16 
Hex Flanged, Item”B”Hex Flanged, Item”B”

Hinge CoversHinge Covers Bottom Hinge Bottom Hinge 
Covers Have Covers Have 

NotchesNotchesNote: When installing, the 
Bottom Hinge Covers have 
a “Notch” on one side as 
shown in Fig.3. The Top 
Covers do not have one.

Install Three Install Three 
ClampsClamps

Use Existing Use Existing 
Rack Clamp Rack Clamp 
For Middle For Middle 
Location If Location If 
AvailableAvailable

Fig.4a Fig.4b

Use Bracket To Use Bracket To 
Align Clamp Align Clamp 

Holes To Holes To 
BracketBracket
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5.Now you need to install the Adhesive Backed Cell Foam Gasket on the outside of the frame. 
   Fig.5a-c shows the location and cutting to fit between the Clamps when applying. We are still on
   the driver’s side rear door. Fig.5c shows final application.  Repeat for opposite side.

6.Once the foam is installed you can now install the Door Mounting Brackets.  (There two (2) for 
   each left & right sides. One Front & one Rear) Install them using the M6x16 Button Head Screws,
   Item”E” in your kit. There are six (6) screws per bracket.  See Fig.6a-c. Repeat for opposite side.

Fig.5a

Fig.6a Fig.6b Fig.6c

Fig.5b Fig.5c

Cut To FitCut To Fit
Between Between 
ClampsClamps

Final install Final install 
One SideOne Side

Install Mounting Install Mounting 
Bracket Onto All Bracket Onto All 

3 Clamps. 3 Clamps. 

Install Mounting Install Mounting 
Bracket Using Bracket Using 
The M6x16 The M6x16 

Button Head Button Head 
Screws Screws 

InstalledInstalled
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Fig.7a Fig.7b

Fig.7c Fig.7d

Fig.8

7.Now, find the Lower Mount Brackets in your kit. They look like the one in Fig.7a. These will install
   where you previously took off the Latch Striker Assembly as shown in Fig.7b, and installs as
   shown in Fig.7c.   Install the Lower Mount Bracket using the M8x20 Button Head, Item”D”, and
   M8 Hex Flanges Nylock Nut, Item”J” from your kit.  Install and Snug bolts but do not tighten them
   down as you will need to adjust them later ahead. Repeat for opposite side. See Fig.7a-d.

Lower Mount Lower Mount 
BracketBracket

Installs Installs 
HereHere

M8 Button M8 Button 
Head Item”D”Head Item”D”

Driver’s Driver’s 
RearRear

Driver’s Driver’s 
FrontFront

M8 Nylock Nut M8 Nylock Nut 
Item”J”Item”J”

Installs This Installs This 
DirectionDirection

8.Next, find the Hinge Mount Brackets.  There 
   are two (2) different shapes. One for the Rear
   Doors and one for the Front.  See Below for
   identification and also Fig.8. Find Driver’s Find Driver’s 

Side Rear Side Rear 
BracketBracket
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Fig.9

Fig.10a Fig.10b

9.Now  install the Hinge Mount
   Bracket onto the Door Mounting  
   Bracket you installed previously 
   using the M8x20 Button Head, 
   Item”D”, M8 Flat Washer, 
   Item”O” and M8 Cap Nut, 
   Item”K” provided in your kit.
   Fig.9 shows the two (2) locations 
   to install the above hardware. 
   Install these first but don’t tighten,
   leave a little loose for adjustments
   ahead. Repeat for opposite side.

10.Next, install the remaining two (2) bolts for this
     bracket. You will use the M8x35 Button Head,
     Item”C”, M8 Flat Washer, Item”O” and M8 Hex
     Flanged Nylock Nut, Item”J” provided in your
     kit. Repeat for opposite side. See Fig.10a.
     Fig.10b shows what yours should look like.

Install Using Install Using 
Items”D,O & K”Items”D,O & K”

Install Using Install Using 
Items”C,O & J”Items”C,O & J”
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Fig.11a

Fig.11b Fig.11c

Install Using Install Using 
Items”D,O & K”Items”D,O & K”

11. After the Hinge Mount Bracket
     is installed, you can now install
     the Upper Hinge Mount that 
     looks like the one shown next to
     Fig.11. Install it using the M8x20
     Button Head, Item”D”, M8 Flat
     Washer, Item”O” and M8 Cap
     Nut, Item”K” provided in your kit.

    Snug Bolts but do not tighten
    all the way down yet in case of
    needing adjustment after all
    components are installed.

    Fig.11b-c show placement of
    hardware and final install of the
    Upper Hinge Mount. Repeat
    for opposite side.
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Fig.12a Fig.12b Fig.12c

Fig.12d

M12x50 Hex Flanged M12x50 Hex Flanged 
Bolt, Item”A”Bolt, Item”A”

M12 Nylock M12 Nylock 
Nut, Item”H”Nut, Item”H”

Cage BoltCage Bolt
SpacerSpacerBolts RemovedBolts Removed

Remove Remove 
Factory Factory 

Cage BoltsCage Bolts

12.Now you need to remove the two (2) cage frame bolts as shown in Fig.12a. Then find the Cage
     Bolt Spacers and the Rear Striker Bolt Assembly in your kit. You will install them back into
     the frame bolt holes using the M12x50 Hex Flanged Bolt, Item”A” and M12 Flanged Nylock
     Nut, Item”H” also from your kit. Install as shown in Fig.12d and tighten down securely. 
     Repeat for opposite side. See Fig.12a-d below.

Assemble and Assemble and 
Install Onto Cage Install Onto Cage 
Frame As ShownFrame As Shown
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Fig.13a

Fig.14a

Fig.13b

Fig.14b

13.Once the Rear Striker Bolt Assy is installed, you can now hang the Rear Door on the hinges as
     shown in Fig.13a-b. After you have it hung, then open and close it and adjust the fitment until all
     seals and functions correctly, then tighten all bolts and screws down securely in final position. 
     Repeat for opposite side.

NOTE: The Alignment of the Bottom Door will be the guide for the Top Door. So make
             sure all looks, fits and functions correctly before installing the Top Door.

Hang Lower Hang Lower 
Door Panel Door Panel 
On HingesOn Hinges Door InstalledDoor Installed

M6 Nylock M6 Nylock 
Nut, Item”L”Nut, Item”L”

M6x50 Hex M6x50 Hex 
Flanged, Flanged, 
Item”G”Item”G”

14.Now hang the Top Door section onto the upper Hinge as shown in Fig.14a. Then, you will be
     attaching the two door panels together using two (2) M6x50 Hex Flanged Bolts, Item”G” and M6 
     Hex Flanged Nylock Nuts, Item”L” in your kit. Align the door panels even together and tighten
     down securely. See Fig.14b.
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15.Fig.15 shows both doors installed and bolted together. To only use one door or to open the Top
     Door, you will have to remove the two (2) bolts and Nylock Nuts you just installed in order to do
     that. The split doors give you this option.

16.Next, you’ll need to install some of the
     Adhesive Backed Flat Gasket in your 
     kit.  Fig.16a shows the location to install
     it at for this rear door location.

    Fig.16b-c show applying the foam gasket 
    and the finished result.  Repeat for 
    opposite side.

Fig.15

Fig.16a

Fig.16b Fig.16c

Install Foam Install Foam 
Gasket In Gasket In 

This LocationThis Location

Foam Gasket Foam Gasket 
AppliedApplied
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17.The next thing to install is the Extension Dampener Cylinders provided in your kit. These have
     the Nuts included with them. Install the Shaft side into the bracket hole on the machine as shown
     in Fig.17a-b.  Use the nut that came with the cylinder to secure that end.

18.Then secure the other end into the bracket on the door frame as shown in Fig.18a-b using the nut
      provided with the cylinder.

Fig.17b

Fig.18b

Fig.17a

Fig.18a

Install Install 
Rod EndRod End

Cylinder NutCylinder Nut

Use Nuts Use Nuts 
That Came That Came 

With CylinderWith Cylinder

Install Into Install Into 
Frame Bracket Frame Bracket 
Using Cylinder Using Cylinder 

NutNut

Install Other Install Other 
End Into End Into 

Door BracketDoor Bracket

Install Using Install Using 
Cylinder NutCylinder Nut
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19.Next, you need to install the 1” Webbing & Buckle Strap to the door. Fig.19a shows threading
     the strap with the buckle in your left hand, routing the other end of the strap thru the Strap Loop 
     and around the door framing as shown. Then thread the strap thru the buckle, adjust the door 
     distance that you do not want the door to extend past, and secure the strap at that distance. 
     Fig.19b shows the door set and the strap secured.  Repeat for opposite side.

Wrap Strap Wrap Strap 
Around Around 

Frame PoleFrame Pole

Strap LoopStrap Loop

Secure Secure 
Strap In Strap In 
PositionPosition

Fig.19b

Front Doors

Fig.19a

Fig.20bFig.20a

20.Now you can start on the front doors. The
     first thing you need to do is install the
     Tube Clamp, Fig.20a, onto the frame so
     you can put the Door Mounting Bracket
     on, just like you did for the back doors
   . Fig.20b shows this basic location. Again,
     take the Front Door Mounting Panel and
     hold it up to the frame and Clamp and 
     adjust or align the holes in the bracket with
     the bolt hole threads in the clamp, position
     the clamp there and secure.

Mount Clamp In Mount Clamp In 
This General This General 

LocationLocation
To Start, Then To Start, Then 
Adjust To Fit Adjust To Fit 
Door Mount Door Mount 

BracketBracket
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Fig.21

Fig.22a

21.Next, install the Adhesive Foam Gasket 
     to the frame as you did for the back doors. 
     Fig.21 shows the location to apply the
     Gasket. Trim the Gasket to fit on both sides
     of the Clamps. Repeat for opposite side.

22.Now get the Door Mounting Bracket for
      the Front. Align the holes in the Bracket
     to the threaded holes in the Clamp and
     install the Mounting Bracket using the
     M8x20 Button Head, Item”D”, M8 Flat
     Washer, Item”O” and M8 Hex Flanged
     Nylock Nut, Item”J” provided in your kit in
     the top two locations as shown in
     Fig.22a-b. Then install the Bracket to
     the Clamp using the M6x16 Button Head,
     Item”E”. and M6 Flat Washer, Item”N” 
     also provided in your kit. See Fig.22b.
     Once bolts are in, tighten securely.

Cut And Fit Foam Gasket Cut And Fit Foam Gasket 
In This Location And On In This Location And On 

Each Side Of ClampEach Side Of Clamp

Install These Install These 
Two Using Two Using 

M8x20 Button M8x20 Button 
Head, Item”D”, Head, Item”D”, 

M8 FlatM8 Flat
     Washer,      Washer, 

Item”O” and M8 Item”O” and M8 
Hex FlangedHex Flanged

     Nylock Nut,      Nylock Nut, 
Item”J”Item”J” 

M8 Nylock M8 Nylock 
Nut, Item”J”Nut, Item”J”

Install To Clamp Install To Clamp 
Using The M6x16 Using The M6x16 

Button Head,Button Head,
     Item”E” and      Item”E” and 
M6 Flat Washer, M6 Flat Washer, 

Item”N” Item”N” 
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23.The next thing to install is the Lower
     Mount Bracket like you did for the rear
     door back in Step 7. Install the bracket
     using the M8x20 Button Head, Item”D”,
     M8 Flat Washer, Item”O” and M8 Hex
     Flanged Nylock Nut, Item”J” provided 
     in your kit. Then tighten down securely.
     See Fig.23.

24.Now find the Hinge Mount Bracket
     for that front side, and install it using
     the M8x20 Button Head, Item”D”, M8
     Flat Washer, Item”O” and M8 Cap
     Nuts, Item”K” provided in your kit. 
     Install these but just snug them down as
     you will need to adjust them in the 
     following steps. See Fig.24.

Fig.23

Fig.24

Lower Lower 
Mounting Mounting 
BracketBracket

Items”D”, “O” Items”D”, “O” 
and “J” Bothand “J” Both

LocationsLocations

Install Using Install Using 
M8x20 Button M8x20 Button 
Head, Item”D”, Head, Item”D”, 
M8 Flat Washer, M8 Flat Washer, 

Item”O” and Item”O” and 
M8 Cap Nuts, M8 Cap Nuts, 

Item”K”Item”K”
”D”

”O”

”K”
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25.After the Hinge Mount Bracket is on, find
     the No-Slip Clip-On Barrel Nut,
     Item”P” in your kit shown in Fig.25a.
     Then slip it over the triangular bracket 
     shown in Fig.25b-c which is right behind 
     the Driver’s Seat next to the seat belt.

26.Now find the Front Mount Bracket-2 in your kit.
     It looks like the one shown in Fig.26a.

     Then install it (single hole end) to where you just
     installed the No-Slip Clip-On Barrel Nut using the
     M8x20 Button Head, Item”D” and M8 Flat 
     Washer, Item”O” from your kit. See Fig.26a-b.

     Then, install the other end of the bracket to the Door 
     Mounting Bracket and the Hinge Mount Bracket
     in the order shown in Fig.26c. using the M8x35
     Button Head, Item”C”, M8 Flat Washer, Item”O” 
     and M8 Hex Flanged Nylock Nut, Item”J”.Snug
     but don’t tighten down yet. See Fig.26c-d.
     Repeat for opposite side.

Fig.25a

Fig.25b Fig.25c

Fig.26a

No-Slip No-Slip 
Clip-On Clip-On 

Barrel NutBarrel Nut
Item”P”Item”P”

Front Mounting Front Mounting 
Bracket-2Bracket-2

ItemItem
”O””O”

ItemItem
”D””D”

Slide Item”P” Slide Item”P” 
Onto Frame Onto Frame 

Bracket & Align Bracket & Align 
HolesHoles

Item”P” Item”P” 
Installed And Installed And 

ReadyReady
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“J”“J”

Items “D” Items “D” 
and “O” and “O” 
InstalledInstalled

Install As Shown Be-Install As Shown Be-
lowlow

“O”“O” “C”“C”

Fig.26c Fig.26d

27.Next you can install the Upper 
     Hinge Mount for the door onto
     the Door Mounting Bracket. 
     You do this by using the M8x20
     Button Head, Item”D”, M8
     Flat Washer, Item”O” and the
     M8 Cap Nut, Item”K” provided
     in your kit. These assemble
     onto the Door Mounting
     Bracket as shown in Fig.27. 
     Tighten Secure and repeat for
     the opposite side.

Item “D”Item “D”

ItemItem “O”  “O” 

Item “K”Item “K”

Fig.27
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28.Now you will install the Front 
     Striker Bolt Assembly. To
     do this you first remove the two
     (2) large Cage Bolts as shown
     in Fig.28. 

29.Next, find the Front Striker 
     Bolt Assembly, and a Cage
     Bolt Spacer in your kit. Now
     you will install them in the same
     place you took the cage bolts
     out of. You will install them by
     using the M12x50 Hex Flanged
     Bolts, Item”A” and the
     M12 Hex Flanged Nylock Nut,
     Item”H”as shown in Fig.29.
     Assemble in the order shown 
     in Fig.29.

30.Install the Striker Bolt 
     Assembly and Spacer in the
     two cage bolt holes and 
     tighten securely.  Repeat these
     procedures for opposite side.
     See Fig.30.

Remove Remove 
Both Cage Both Cage 

BoltsBolts

Fig.28

Fig.29

Fig.30

Front Front 
Striker Striker 

Bolt Assy.Bolt Assy.

M12x50 Hex M12x50 Hex 
Flanged Bolt,Flanged Bolt,

Item”A”Item”A”

Cage Bolt Cage Bolt 
SpacerSpacer

M12 Nylock M12 Nylock 
Nut, Item”H”Nut, Item”H”

Install Striker Bolt Install Striker Bolt 
Into Cage Bolt Holes Into Cage Bolt Holes 

And SecureAnd Secure
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30.Now hang the Lower Front Door on the hinges as shown in Fig.30a.Then tap the door down 
     onto the hinges until they completely seat down on the hinge if needed. See Fig.3b-c.

31.To make sure the door is aligned and
     works properly, once the door is hung,
     raise the opposite end and latch the
     door closed, then tighten up all hinge,
     mounting bracket or other bolts that 
     were snug and tighten them down.  
     

     Re-try the door to verify it is still
     aligned.  If so, repeat for opposite side. 
     See Fig.31. 

Fig.30a Fig.30b Fig.30c

Hang Door Hang Door 
On HingesOn Hinges

Hinges Fully Hinges Fully 
SeatedSeated

Tap Down On Hinge Sleeve Tap Down On Hinge Sleeve 
To Seat Door On HingeTo Seat Door On Hinge

Fig.31

Lift Up On Door End And Latch ClosedLift Up On Door End And Latch Closed
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32.Now hang the Front Upper Door on the upper hinge as shown in Fig.32a. Then you will need to
     adjoin the two door sections together as you did with the rear doors.  You will do this by using the
     M6x50 Hex Flanged Bolts, Item”G” and M6 Hex Flanged Nylock nuts, Item”L” in two (2) 
     locations. Align the door sections and tighten down securely. See Fig.32b. 

33.Next, you will apply the 
     Adhesive Backed Flat 
    Gasket provided in your kit to
    the door on the face of the
    Door Mounting Bracket as
    shown in Fig.33a-b. Trim at 
    the bottom to fit. See Fig.33b.
    Repeat for opposite side.

Fig.32a Fig.32b

Fig.33a Fig.33b

Hang Upper Hang Upper 
Door Door 

On HingeOn Hinge

Join Door Sections Together Using Join Door Sections Together Using 
Item”G and Item”L”Item”G and Item”L”

Item”G”Item”G”

Item”L”Item”L”

NOTE: Now close the doors 
latching them shut and tighten 
down all hinge bolts and nuts
securely in that position. Open 
and shut to test that it is
working properly. Adjust if 
needed.

Apply Apply 
Adhesive Adhesive 
Backed Backed 

Flat Gasket Flat Gasket 
Here.Here.

Cut Gasket Cut Gasket 
At Bottom At Bottom 

To FitTo Fit
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34.Once the Gasket is installed, you can now install the Extension Dampening Cylinders to the
     door. Fig.34 shows this location and which end of the cylinder goes where. You install them using
     the threaded ends and Locknuts that came with your cylinders. Tighten securely.
     Repeat for the opposite side.

35.Now install the 1” Restraint Straps to the door feeding it thru the strap loop in the inner framing
     and thru the frame of the door as shown in Fig.35a. Adjust the distance of how far you want the
     door to open before the strap restraints it by placing the door where you want it and then securing
     the strap as shown in Fig.35b.  Repeat for opposite side.

Fig.34

Fig.35a Fig.35b

Install Dampening Cylinder In Install Dampening Cylinder In 
Locations Shown Using The Lock-Locations Shown Using The Lock-
nuts Provided With The Cylindersnuts Provided With The Cylinders

Fee Strap Fee Strap 
Thru Metal Thru Metal 

LoopLoop Feed Feed 
Strap Strap 

AroundAround
PolePole

Adjust Door Opening Adjust Door Opening 
Distance And Secure Distance And Secure 

The StrapThe Strap
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36.Finally, you will need to trim the Bulb Seal that is on the window to fit around the Tube Clamp so
     that it fits snug around the Clamp. Fig.36a shows starting to cut the Bulb with the door closed to
     get a starting point.  Fig.36b shows cutting the notch out with the door open to make it a little 
     easier to cut. Repeat for opposite side.

37.Fig.37a shows the notch cut out of the Bulb Seal and that it should fit snuggly around the Clamp. 
     Fig.37b shows the door closed and that is does fit around the Clamp as planned.
     Repeat for opposite side.

Cut Notch Cut Notch 
In Bulb In Bulb 
Seal To Seal To 

Fit Around Fit Around 
ClampClamp

Open Door Open Door 
To Finish To Finish 
Cutting Cutting 
NotchNotch

Fig.36a

Fig.37a

Fig.36b

Fig.37b

Clamp Fits Clamp Fits 
Into Notch Into Notch 

When When 
ClosedClosed

Clamp Clamp 
Fits SnugFits Snug
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38. The last thing is the installation of the Side View Mirrors. You will install them into the existing
      holes in the side window as shown in Fig.38a, using the M5x20 Hex Flanged Bolt, Item”F” 
      and M5 Hex Flanged Nylock Nut, Item”M” provided in your kit. See Fig.38b-c. Then, Fig.38d 
      shows the installation complete.  Repeat for the opposite side.

Fig.38a

Fig.38a

Fig.38b

Fig.38b

Install  Mirror Install  Mirror 
Using These Holes Using These Holes 

In WindowIn Window

Install Using Install Using 
M5x20 Hex M5x20 Hex 

Flanged Bolt, Flanged Bolt, 
Item”F” Item”F” 

M5 Hex M5 Hex 
Flanged Flanged 

Nylock Nut, Nylock Nut, 
Item”M”   Item”M”   

Mirror Complete  Mirror Complete  (  from inside door)   (  from inside door)   
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  Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

Need help with your installation?

www.superatv.com

8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday

sales@superatv.com

1-855-743-3427

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email 
at Superatv.com.


